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0il India Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Ref.: S&E/E/102/466

To,

P.0. DULIAJAN-786602,
ASSAM, INDIA

Phone : 0374-2800542
Fax :0374-2801756

30.03.2021

The Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer(FCA)

O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (PCCF)

Force(HoFF), Govt. of Assam
Aranya Bhwan,
Panjabari Guwahati-781037

Assam

& Head of Forest

Sub: Laying of Undeground Oil & Gas Pipeline along Duliajan-Digboi Road under
Uppper Dehing Reserve Forest, Digboi Forest Division, Digboi, Assam.

Ref. (i) Essential Details Sought letter dated 27.01.2021

(i1) OIL Forest Diversion Proposal Ref. No. FP/AS/Pipeline/119243/2021 dated
11.01.2021

Sir

b

With reference to the above subject, Essential Details were sought vide your letter

dated 27.01.2021 . We have reviewed our submitted documents as pointed out in your
EDS letter and accordingly rectified the documets /maps against the application
submitted for proposed diversion area.

As a rectification measure, we have re-surveyed the proposed area again and created
revised documents based on the new DGPS/Total Station coordinates and submitted

herewith for your consideration:

KML files it revealed that the area
encompassed by KML file for segment 1 and
segment 2 is 10.15 and 1.21 hectare
respectively whereas the area for the same
i.e segment 1 and segment 2 is mentioned
as 10.129 and 1.227 hectare respectively in
Form-A Part-I. The width of the pipeline
represented by segment 4 do not match
with the width of the rest of the three
pipelines. The width of the pipeline
represented by segment 1 is found to be
wider at one location (just before joining the

S. No. _Information/document sought : OIL’s comments

C-(i) Please correct the name from Upper Dehing | The name of the Upper Dehing
to Upper Dihing as mentioned in Form-A to Upper Dihing has been
Part-I. changed in Form-A Part -1

C-(i1) After careful examination of the uploaded In our original proposal

(submitted on 11.01.2021) has
four segments- Segment 1, 2
and 3 were pipeline corridor and
Segment 4 was Cable Route. In
our revised proposal, we have
presented as Segment 1 and 3 as
Sement-1; Segment-2 remains
as Segment-2 and Segment 4 as
Segment-3.

The corrected area of Segment
No-1 and Segment No-2 KML




S. No.

Information /document sought

OIL’s comments

pipelines represented by segment 2 and
segment 3). Please rectify and upload
accordingly.

files and upload accordingly on
the online

The Segment No-3 is the cable
route segment. The required
width is 1 m.

The width of the pipeline
Segment 1 & segment -2 is
7.5m. The width of entire
segment has been corrected in
the KML.

C-(iti) The DGPS/Total station co-ordinate points | The rectified SOI topo-sheet
as mentioned in the annexure of the map upload in online
1:50000 accordingly.

SOI toposheet to represent the RoWs
deviates by huge distance and do not fall
exactly along the

proposed land to be diverted. Please rectify
and upload accordingly.

C-(iv) | The uploaded map is not acceptable. Please | The rectified the geo-referenced
upload a valid geo-referenced SOI toposheet | map has been and upload
depicting the polygons with proper labels online portal.
and legends to represent the proposed land
to be diverted. The DGPS/Total station co-
ordinate points representing the RoWs
deviates by huge distance and do not fall
exactly along the proposed land to be
diverted. Please rectify and upload
accordingly.

D-(ii)- | Legend is missing in the uploaded 1:50,000 | The corrected 1:50,000 SOI

(a) SOI toposheet to indicate the alternate toposheet map has been
routes. Rectify and upload the same. uploaded on online portal

accordingly.

K-(i) The comment against the status of the The correction has been made
settlement of rights under the Forest Rights | in application.

Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be
diverted should be “Yes” instead of “No”.
Additional Information

1. Layout map for the proposed pipeline from | The Layout maps for Duliajan-
the competent authority must be furnished. |‘Digboi 8-Inch Crude Pipeline
Please upload the same. and Kusijan-Duliajan 18-Inch

Natural Gas Pipelines has been
uploaded in the portal.

2. The aerial distance of the proposed area The aerial distance of proposed

from the Tiger Reserve / National

Park /Wildlife Sanctuary/ Biosphere
Reserve (to be taken from the concerned
Divisional Forest Officer) should be
uploaded.

pipeline track from nearest
Dehing Patkai National Park
has been authenticated from
DFO Digboi, vide letter No.
B/G-8(a)/0OIL/2021/75 dated
08.01.2021 and same has been
uploaded and also provided in
Annexure -1.




the earlier online proposal no.
FP/AS/Pipeline/36985/2018 from MoEF&
CC web portal.

S. No. Information /document sought OIL’s comments
3. Please upload the list of co-ordinates of the | The list of co-ordinates of the
.| RoWs as mentioned in the annexure of RoWs uploaded in column no
uploaded SOI toposheets uploaded in C-(ii) and C-(ii1)
column no C-(ii) and C-(iii).

4 Please clarify whether any forest land has The Kushijan-2 /OCS is located
been applied for Forest Clearance or have inside the forest area was
already got the Forest Clearance for previously used for drilling of oil
operations related to extraction or storage & gas well. This drilling location
and or for any other processes connecting Kusijan-2 was established in
to the pipelines, i.e segment 2, segment 3 the year 1969 before enacting
and segment 4. Forest Conservation Act 1980.

However the related
correspondence is enclosed
herein in Annexure-2.

5 Please also clarify and justify on the varying | In segment no-3, cables for
RoW of the land to be diverted for the pipeline cathodic protection
proposed pipelines i.e segment 1 and system will be buried by
segment 4. manually trenching. The same

can be accommodated within 1
m width RoW.

For segment no-1 & segment
no-2, pipelines will be laid at
1.5 m depth requiring
minimum 7.5 m width RoW.

6 Further you are also requested to withdraw | Letter submitted to CCF-

Nodal,FC Act requesting for
withdrawl the earlier proposal
no is enclosed as Annexure-3.

On verification, after completion of revised DGPS/Total Station survey, the proposed

diversion area found to be 13.43 ha against original proposed area of 13.367 ha.

View above, we request your good office for consideration of the referred proposal for
diversion of 13.43 ha of forestland instead of 13.367 ha. All the relevant additional

documents has been re-uploaded considering the revised 13.43 ha of forestland

diversion.

Thanking you,

Date : 30.03.2021
Place: Duliajan

OIL INDIA LIMITED

7 ‘}1‘
/,:./ /f\'j_,r(.}.‘_r (? i
Lt LYV |

(S. Basumatary)
Chief General Manager (HSE)
&
Nodal officer(EC,FC,NBWL)

For Resident Chief Executive




Annexure-1: Aerial Distance of Proposed Pipeline Track from
Proposed Dehing Patkai National Park



Governm;;\?of Assam
Office of the Divisional Forest Officer
Digboi Division: Digboi

Ph.No.03751264433 Email ID: dfodighoi@gmail.com
Letter No.B/G-8(a)/OIL/2021/ 75 Dated: ©%-01- R0241

To
Sri S.K. Sarma

Chief Engineer (P L Projects)
Oil India Limited, Guwahat-781171.

Sub:- Provide information of Ariel Distance of proposed pipe track from nearest Dehing Patkai
National Park.

Ref:- Your E-mail dated. 07-01-2021.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I would like to inform you that the proposed
area for laying 8-Inch and 18-Inch Oil and Gas transportation pipeline through existing 100 ft.
ROW of Oil India Limited from Balijan to Kathalguri is within the Dehing Patkai Elephant Reserve
areas under Digboi Forest Division which is at an aerial distance of approximately 2.52 k.m. from
the Dehing Patkai National Park at the nearest point.

In this connection, a map showing the aerial distance of the proposed area from the
nearest Dehing Patkai National Park is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Enclo:- As above.

Divisional Férest Officer

Mlemo No Alb6-2() ,o”__lgg-g”;f; ditd.- 02/ei[ 2021 Digboi Division, Digboig
Copy to the Conservator of Forests Eastern Assam circle Jorhat , for favour of his kind
information.

(T.C. Ranjith Ram, IFS)
Divisional Forest Officer
Digboi Division, Digboi



WY ZG Z-aInseap aur] «»

puaban

AdYd TYNOILYN IVILVd ONIH3Ia

(*xoadde) "wy 75°Z aoue)sip [eHaY

auljadid seD g |10

Nied [euojieN [exyied Bujyaq wouj aujjedid syo pue
710 BujAe| 10} eate pasodoid usamiaq jujod jsaieau ay} Bumoys depyy




Annexure-2: Kushijan 2/ OCS Forest Clearance related
Communication



NG, FD,196%/1208 18th November '54,

The Chief inspgatwr 0f Explosives in India,

Drilling operations will start at our Well No.6 in hﬂe
Nphorkatiys area by about the first week of December, 1984,
We anticipate the objective depth will be reached in about
£ to 10 weeks time, subsegqueni to which production tests willi

commencs, In the not uanlikely event of oil baing found there,
it will have to bs pumped to the Refinery at Dighbol by meanz

‘,-#-“

f stsam pumpPs, wainly through the 8" Cruds 01l Pipe line from

Ashorkativa te ﬁ“gba¢? the sanctlon for which was ?“ﬂt&iﬁﬁﬁ

in vour letter No.P.2{4)30 of 20.5.84, To enable this to be

 done, it will be necessary for us to lay s 4" feeder }ﬁnﬁ from
Ho, ﬁ wall to the 8® Crude G11 Plpe Line « sz shewn in green

*n pur Drawing Mo . B8067/7 snolesed herewith in gquadruplicate.

2., As in the case of the 8" main Crude 011 Pipe Line, the
n%w&g vropoged 49 Feeder Cil Pipe Line and other netesgary
fittings in relation thareto will be Anstalled and @m@rateé

in accordance with the Petroleum Rules 1837. In particular,
we confirm that -

(n) the pipe line will be of 4" 401, non-upset, Stds i,
Grade J BH gteel tubling - Max:W.P.2,000 pal - test
pressars 3,000 psi - welght per foob, 1%2.54 ibs, =
wall thickness 0,271 inch;g

()  the whels of the pipe line will bs efficlently
patrolled by pipe line walkers:

{e;  automatic bg@aﬁaas relis
on the common di ¢
pumping skati@&

{d) cast ﬁtﬁw feelating valves wlll be provided at.
both ands

(o) tanks at the despateblng and receiving stations
will be gaugsd st freguent intervals.

L1 s telephone lipe has alresdy been srovided with



-2 -

4" Feeder 0il Pipe Line from our No.6 Well
at Nahorkatiya te the main 8" Crude 011 Pipe Lins.

3. In the circumstancs, we shall be obliged if you will

please approve this Project and grant us necessary Permission
fto lay the 4" Feeder Line.

4., We would be grateful for an early reply and, if &QFFGV%ﬂ,
return of one cepy of the drawing duly endersed, :

. Yours faithfully,
ASBAM OIL COMPANY LIMITED.

- _FIELDS MANAGER, .
GFW: RK Al FOR GENERAL MANAGHR.

Copy 5 The Inspecter of Explosives,) with one copy

Bast Circle, ) . of drawling.
Caleutts, )
NU.0% J.0 Flnlay, Hsq., - with one copy of the Dy

b SR .
A e s B v BUC e S
A«C ., Gowan, “savy Shilleng,

’ 54
s : :
Gl (F),




(Copy)
ABSAM OIL COMPANY
28 0ty 248 Digbol P.OQ.,
- ' . - AS5AM, lst July, 1953

. & % : 4
Divisional Forest\cfficerg

T adehd ways s
wakbironr,

Dear Sir,

Lireet Roed Frowm Dighol To Noharkativy

_ Purther to our D/¢ letter of 23/6/52 and our
- Chief Engineer's (Fieldg) Conversation with you on
@9/C/53, we confirm the following pointes-
. 4n the event of thig work being put in hand, it is
. our intention to make the road 20' wide overall to take
. hesvy oilfield vehicles. an 80! wide reservation was
mentioned as Necgssary by Mr. Wachter cut, on second
~ thoughts, we feel we hould ask for 100'-1i.e, B50°¢
either side of the centre line of the road - :
adeanately for carth £i1] requirements,
Bl and telephone 14ine atn,

e N ﬁtwcertain-poiltﬁ along the existing Bari: 5
'théra_are:?uildinggﬁ fences ete. within the re

i

n oand, in some instances, it will be

necassa
be moved, We propose 'to advise you of these
8001 as possible to enable you to taks

tj_ Ono 3 :

nd when it 1s necessary to bund the road near
point € {(sez our sketeh No,5460), we should 1ike
ion for our contractors to extract

“and be
| jour pe

? ,1f

Ul pe corduroy
rom the erve Forest nearby on-the ustual terms.

gonsider it necessary to establish gates at
road to prevent illegal removal of timber
portant area, We confirm thst we shall have
to this srranpement and, in fact, since it wilil
anatithorised uge of the road, we shall welcome it,

. We shall be glad to have your fommal apreement on
» above points. At the same time, we fsel that

 We must
out that our plans are Necessarily tentative for the

ﬁt_am@wmay well require modification as time goes on,

Yours Paithfully,'
ASSAM OIL COMPANY LIMITED

y Sd/-

7

- For ACTING GENERAL MANAGER.

[ T ——




Copy ef the letter Ne,RSS.503/53/6, dated the 5th January, 1954
from the Under Secretary te the Government of Assam te the Deruty

Camrlissiens:
Lakhimpur,

Liiuhgmm-n Censtructien ef & new read frem Digbel te Maharkabtivae via Tiolingen
Ref: yeur H&.Q’?%@)wﬂ r?a,té-ri 28,11.1953,

I &,ﬁ 'ﬁi‘r&tﬁteﬁ te 84y that the Geverner of Assam 1s pleased te appreve ym
recomuendation for giving pepmissien te the Assam 04l Cempany Le censtruot bo
road ever the Gevernment Waste land, cevering 5 miles sver the old Sayand A}'%
Raj 411 abt the Tipling end en the fellewing cenditiens :-

1. That the Cempany will c:anﬁtruﬂt sufficlent rumber of oulverts and
bridees ag may be censidersd necessary by the Embankmsnt and Srain
Uspartment te allow the flow of water and te prevent Ploeds,

Za ““Pu«; public will be gllewed the wishi ef way aﬁmr the read,

b

» The Cempany will take preser steps te maintain the reads and

Brid ges ete in nroper cewiitien and te pretsct Govarmment, interests
in esnsultation with the P W, D,, Ferast and § & D, Desartmente,

Vage No,522-2h~Ek dated 11-1-15%,,

- Leoy Cervarded te the General Manager, 4.0,0.,Ltd, Digbel fer infermatis
and nzcessary actien, ‘ '

/- M, Sultan,
- Leputy Ceumizzisner,
' " Lakhimour,
Forwarded by

(SLEp - .

Sdf= x x %X %

S

Gofe G o ibrugarh,

B T T = T . T T

.

Hef Ja FL.31 /28 _ lgbel; 14th Janvary, 195k,

Lapy i
Colie(F )
DB,

Sd[-C. F. ?‘?%S?ﬁﬁ,
Pields Manager,

KA o



(COPY) .

Copy of the letter No, R58.503/53/6 dated the

-5th January, 1954 from the Under Secretary to

the Govt. of Assam to the Deputy Commissioner,
Lakhimpur, '

Hn e e e e v we W

Subjects- Constructisn of a hew road from Dighoi to
Naharkatiya vig Tipling-ghat,
Ref:- Your No. 27359-R dated 28,11.1953

&3 .

I am directed to say that the Governor of Assam is
pleased to approve your recommendation for giving permissior
to the Assam 0i1 Company to construct the above road over +
Government Waste land, covering 5 miles over the old Sayang
and Raj All at the Tipling end on the following conditions

in - fThat the Company will construct sufficient
number of culverts and bridges as may be
consldered necessary by the Embankment and
Drainage Department to allow the flow of
water and to prevent floods,

2+ The publlc will be allowed ths right of way over
the road, ? '

3. The Company will take proper steps to maintain
the roads and bridges etc. in proper condition
and to protect Government interests in consulta-
tion with the P.W.D., Forest and E & D Department

Memo No, 522-24 R, = dated 11.1.1954

Copy forwarded to the General Manager, 4.0.C.Ltd.,
Digboi for information and necessary. action,

84/~ M,. Sultan,
: Deputy Commissioner,
- Forwarded by Lakhimpur.

Sd/-
B.A.C., Dibrugarh,

Q'.E,,EH .9 Ilﬁ!fﬁ.;lx’
M. -
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/t BCL _DIVISION
To . : : ; \j
(1) 8ri I,B. Ale, Borgolat, P.0, Margherdts, ey e
(2} = 5¢Cs Kooy, Mullabarl, P.0, Digdwei, e i
{3y = DoCo Kalita, 7,0, Jeynors (Asgam), .
(4) ™ G.Co Das, Balijan, P.0. Dighot, e /;
-Sj S (5) " mm mmﬂ.i, ﬁuﬂ'gﬁb&ri’ pugg ﬁigbﬁig J*
v (6) ™ fTohot Sema, Longtong, P.0, Udotpur, (Lekhapani), P
& (7) " Pumegiay Bora, Centraetew, P,0, Makumjunetion,
3 (8) ™ Majit Moran, Gopnard Village, PO, Makumjunetion, P
(9} ¥/sDeneve Lumbering Corporation, P,0, Dighed, AT
1 £10) 871 Sohewi Sema, Longtong Village, 9,0, Lekhapani , I
(41) ¥/ s, Sataria Tndustrial Corporation, P,0, Dibrugarh,
(12) » E%ti Timber Traders, P,0, Dibyugarh,
1] P |
GL 7 Siubiw Obstruction or DigootuDuliajan fioad by dumpling
£ N & Plywood logs just en the sdges of the road by
" \jw" e W Plywood coupe holders,
1 g‘ .."'ﬁl‘ ‘;':‘& Ao
> " Dear 8iy, \\ *a,_\ L
/ -\:-‘.,Zl‘ F \_‘\ 3 ’
5 § Ism %o tring to your notice that you have been dragging the

Tk Plywood logs from your covpes and the loge are sllowed to lis st all ungle
A Aw«.} #nd in a1l directions at the odges of the above resds This not only

7 ’\ (s prerkkegt ocbatuet free and safe movement of vehisulay traffiec on the
Tt road, but alse senstituies a potential source of rosd secident,

Horsover 1t 1a reported by the 041 India Ltde, nnliaj&m that the
savithen erowns of pips lines have been ramoved while dmageing the logs by
slephante exposing the plpe lines at many places, :

Further more, 1t 1s reported that on cccagaton vehleuler trarsie
is detained Toy long perieds while loading the logs to trueks on the rotd,

Yo syre hereby asked not te bring the logs o the sdpes of the
road as alresdy {ngtrected, You wre to kaep the logs 4t s wafe dlgbance
from the road edges so that loading %o trucke does net interfere with frec
and wiregtricted movenent of vehiecwlar traf fle on the rosd,

ihile dregging the logs by ol

anst b taken to ges that the earthen crowns of pioe lines
The pipe lines must be ket fros from operations sueh as 1
and exbraction of legs by elephants, |

The logs se far kapt bjr wu on the a«:}géﬂ of the road must ba
removed within a week fres the date ef issus of this letter the paased
Plywood loge to the mills and +he rejected and relarsed legs to anyuhers
vou likes ol ;

You as Forest Contrastorg should glve all cowoperation 4o the
Denartment 88 well &g pther nation building concerng such as OIL, 40C, et
in mooth ruming of vorks, HWenes U are '




Tours fadthfully,

sa/~ 1, n, Hahants,
Divistonal ¥orenmt Officer,
; Digbot Divisson,

Gopy te Range Bfficer, Dighoi Rangs, We will mee that the oM
:  holders strietly Pollow the bbove tngtruetiona,
In thlg conneetion copy of 01,0
Ney €8,3/11.847/p8 at, 8,7
T information, guiéim_w
Cony to the Ganewal Manager, 041 Indla L, Dulta jon, for Infernatipn
: vith reference to his letter Hos 0843/11.847 /o5

3ty 8,7,68, =

g2 latior
o682 Lp enclogsd for
and netessory actinn,

84/e T, R Mahanta,
‘ Divisional Forest 0fry cer,
<% _ ' Dighel Division,













l ? ;}

Subs~Dum Duma Potroleun Exploration License
are: - Kusijan - g, :
Refs-Your I‘?m.ﬁ&.:ﬁ/il-l@&ﬂ/ﬁ? dat, 10-9.60,

With reference to your lettep el ted above, yoy are

‘hereby allowed to POssess on tha land on the following condi tion,

(1) You wily have to pay lanj rent for the this extra
12 (twalve) bighas of Forest land at the rate of
e 26,00 (Ruapoes tventy-rive) only per bigha pep
annum, This will hold good rop the duration of
your petroleum exploration period, aftep explrary
of whigh, and being granted a mining lease eovaering
this land, this rate will be subjeet to revision,

(2) Ira Rining lease ig not granted for this areg the
2ompany will have to leave behind all bulldings
congtruated on this area ag praf@rty of Forest

Department aftop 8Xpiry of the iecensa, Provided
that all Permanent and bortable structures of the
drilling need not left behind,

You will have to pay full royalty with 1004 mono.
poly Pse on all trees, Firewood ete. falling on
the alignment,

{(4) Neo pPersen, including labours, anployed by the
pany for the above wvorks will carry sun inside
@ reserved forests, -

(3)

You are requested to conmunicate your fopmal aceeptence
of the above condition, ' :

- {ours falthfully,

3&/" Tc R;Mahﬂn t&l
Divigsional Forest Officer,
Megboi Division,

this letter, to 011 Indla Ltd, He should refer to this office letter
zaa.&«acb}/’:ta.oaa dt, 12.,9.69, and report 1f he since realised the
land rent of ps, 212,80 p. for the Jear 196B.09,

Divigional Forest Officer,
Meghoi Division,
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1i(a).

15.

14.

made to take up any expaunsion dug to

& record of such checks snsll be malobalned and sl
by the person making sm:*l test and counterss :

1ed and dated
: 3 i. ':j‘
Producticn QHpermtem lent,

\ded L"’r t‘ht

20 ant

Honereturn valves of wroner Vﬂum. and high pressure isola ting
valves shall be provided at emitsble peints on each flowline hsiore
it iz connected o the munifold st the oil colleeting station.

Sultable steps shall be taken against intewnsl and external corrosio
of well head equibment and pipeline.

Tne enltire length of flow-line shall be mnr:ra.,m,@ at 1
with suilable instiuments for detschion of leals

leskage in a pipeline is detected, it -ai! he ﬂwmptlv i»,.,ml,wmx
and shall mot be Put into compiseion unless the defect is remedied.
l‘hp results of such ingpectich and asction £ at shall be

taken ther
eecrded in a bound Dagesd bL ¢ kept for the ?‘u;‘*" se and signed Mm
} countersi Fnaci

-}i ar int Sk ‘}...a
rnendever any

\iuv@d by the person msiing such inspection =
dated by the Production uupea,mt.endpnt,

Waoere pipelines arg lald above ground ,1 shall be

;;J,de;luathl 7 osu a';k:; rhed
80 as to obviate vibrations and suite ;

411 storage tanks shall be provided with adegnate retal ning walls

to contrel any ligquid released accidentally due to tank failure fire
hoi~over or conneciion failure.

Ho overhead eleciric conduelors shall pass over tanks V,Hi,fwiﬁmg
inflammable liguid or guses.

A1 storage tanks shall be electricslly con
in an efflcient mamner by means of not 1%
distinct connections placed a2t opiosite ex

Beparato ghall be provided with automatic s-ﬁ‘ew valvres of proper
r&ting, mn—rehurn valves ghall also be provided at suitable points

on each flowline before it is &JI’!I"M’_‘:CL@L, to the sepsrators.

The rmmp house shall be
accaumulation of inflegmm
supply line to the gas

kept adequately ventilated so as to provent
i gag inside the pump housge. The fuel
comnnectsd to the pamps shall be fitied

with a suitable device lease excess gas Pressure in the fuel line
and suitsble arransementg ghiall be made to discharge sny gas relessed

through guch device o oulelde atmesthere.

1
¢

The gas engines and pumps shall be installed in fire proof housing.

i

u] electrical fiiding

and :accessoriss in the oil collecting 5}
aiall be so constructed, insbtalled, protected, operalted and maintained
ag to prevent the visk of open '[:aar}‘;inﬂ

Bafore the ingtellatbion is put ints %m]’ﬁviol’i, it shall be subjected
to hydraulie test at a m’es: ure stleazss l-,- times the msximum pPresgsure
likely to be encountersd. The resulis of a;&,rjf such tfm*f. shall be
recordsd in a bound pwed hook kept for the mMirpose and zigned and
dated by the person making such tesh and 1:5"1%?; igned and dated

by the Production Superintendsni.

e

The installation shall be sscurely fenced so as 1o prevent the ingress
of any person excep® through gate. The area shall be known as danger
s

ares and notice o thlz offect shall be prominently dlsplayed around
the areas )






PDN3930/70, 18th august,j970,

FLELDS SVGINEEiTiG SUPERINT ENDRNT,

$d/- C. G. BANERJEE.

ACTG, P RODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT

H C.E.(F}

i Security Officer - Formal requisition for Chowkidars
ig enclosed,

3 Constmection Supdt. « Plegse expedite the work on Security
Feneing and oiher peading jobsg,

88K3De.




Annexure-3: Communication Related to Withdrawal of FC
Application



(mem)

0il India Limited

{A Government of India Enterprise)

Ref. No. S&E/E/102/1780 Date: 31.12.2020

Chief Conservator of Forest
Nodal Officer-FC Act
Guwahati

Subject: Request for withdrawal of forest clearance proposal No.
FP/AS/Pipeline/36985/2018, submitted on date 10t - Nov -2018 for Laying of Qil &

Gas transportation pipeline through existing 100 ft. ROW of Oil India Limited from
Balijan to Kathalguri, Tinsukia District, Assam

said project.

Thanking you,
With Regards,

Yours faithfully,
OIL INDIA LIMITED

(Sarbeswar Basumatary)

General Manager (HSE)

For: Nodal Officer-OIL (EC/FC/NBWL
Oil India Ltd.




